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Cosby Recreation Ground Charity

Fair Usage and Fees Policy (Victory Park)

This Fair Usage Policy sets out the principle and acceptable terms of use of Victory Park and draws
a distinction between members of the public as casual users and those that are deemed to be
organised activities or emanate from organised activities, establishments or businesses.

At all times, users of Victory Park and the services and facilities provided, are required to respect
the park as a public service and facility, ensure that all litter created is collected and disposed of
in the bins and skips provided and with specific regards to the playground and outside gym
equipment, to comply with the age limitations and usage guidelines of the equipment provided.

Casual use:
There are no fees payable for casual (non-organised) use by members of the public.

Organised Activities.

Organised activities are those that are deemed to be either one-off organised events; seasonal
and bespoke activities and / or are organised by either, a group, a club, a team / teams,
business/es, schools or other legally incorporated entities.

Use of the park or its facilities for organised activities requires permission from the Recreation
Ground Charity or Cosby Parish Council as Trustees and the up-front payment of the appropriate
fees, set out overleaf and amended from time to time. Acceptance and banking of the fees
payable constitutes permission from the Recreation Ground Charity.

Insurance: Organisers of organised activities on Victory Park are responsible for ensuring that
adequate public liability insurance is in place and also agree that users undertake the proposed
activities at their own risk. Where there is any risk of personal injury, organisers are encouraged
to ensure that a suitably qualified First Aider is on site during those activities.

The Recreation Ground Charity reserves the right to pause or restrict any usage should the
condition of the ground or weather conditions require a period of rest or maintenance and to



prohibit any use of any land or equipment that is deemed unacceptable or unauthorised or is

not in the interests of the Health, Safety and Welfare of the public at large.

Schedule of Fees:
Ball Sports

All ball sports incur an annual fee / pitch rent
Plus for each additional pitch

Non Ball Sports: -
Organisations or activities with an annual turnover of less than £5,200

Up to 10 x 1 hour events per year
Over 10 x 1 hour events per year

Organisations or activities with an annual turnover in excess of £5,200

Up to 10 x 1 hour events per year
Over 10 x 1 hour events per year

Land Rents: Cosby Village Hall

Commercial Use (Other): -

£275.00
£100.00

£P.OA
£P.O.A

£275.00
£P.OA

Annual Fee

£22.00 per year per attendee / member / pupil / student and subject to agreed use.

The Trustees of the Recreation Ground Charity reserve the right to waive any fees subject to
application and there being an appropriate community benefit from such FREE use of Victory

Park.



